Asset purchase sale commitments 1,514,222 3,843,373
Other 2,110,655 1,507,923

Total 22,932,737 23,050,973

Type and amount of possible losses from off-balance sheet items

Guarantees, bills of exchange and acceptances and other letters of credit which can be counted as financial
collateral

The Parent Bank provided specific provision amounting to TL 177,455 (31 December 2015: TL 97,721) for non-
cash loans that are not indemnified or converted to cash recorded under off-balance sheet items, amounting to TL
58,554 (31 December 2015: TL 40,930).

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF PUBLICLY ANNOUNCED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH, SEE IN NOTE I. OF SECTION THREE

TÜRKİYE VAKIFLAR BANKASI TÜRK ANONIM ORTAKLIĞI AND ITS FINANCIAL SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND
FOR THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2016
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated.)

83

DISCLOSURE AND FOOTNOTES ON THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

III. INFORMATION AND DISCLOSURES RELATED TO CONSOLIDATED OFF-BALANCE SHEET
ITEMS (Continued)

Final guarantees, provisional guarantees, sureties and similar transactions

Current Period Prior Period
Final letters of guarantee 10,477,696 9,289,202
Letters of guarantee for advances 4,280,822 3,438,136
Letters of guarantee given to custom offices 1,047,135 1,030,530
Provisional letters of guarantee 1,016,609 935,981
Other letters of guarantee 12,771,246 12,103,744

Total 29,593,508 26,797,593

2. Non-cash loans

Current Period Prior Period
Non-cash loans given for cash loan risks 2,230,430 2,899,661

With original maturity of 1 year or less 815,272 1,176,515
With original maturity of more than 1 year 1,415,158 1,723,146

Other non-cash loans 33,317,760 30,220,240

Total 35,548,190 33,119,901

3. Sectoral risk concentrations of non-cash loans

Current Period Prior Period
TL % FC % TL % FC %

Agricultural 79,123 0.31 241,112 2.26 87,249 0.39 132,021 1.20
Farming and cattle 75,829 0.30 241,112 2.26 82,686 0.37 132,021 1.20
Forestry 2,299 0.01 - - 3,528 0.02 - -
Fishing 995 0.00 - - 1,035 0.00 - -

Manufacturing 10,563,396 42.43 5,707,844 53.59 9,811,692 44.34 5,696,876 51.82
Mining 1,024,969 4.12 105,153 0.99 1,252,878 5.66 106,628 0.97
Production 6,560,012 26.35 5,204,315 48.86 5,526,001 24.97 5,309,883 48.30
Electric, gas and water 2,978,415 11.96 398,376 3.74 3,032,813 13.71 280,365 2.55

Construction 4,057,054 16.30 1,977,709 18.57 3,374,531 15.25 2,224,897 20.24
Services 8,809,247 35.39 2,555,427 23.98 8,030,112 36.30 2,523,158 22.95

Wholesale and retail trade 3,782,993 15.20 1,471,073 13.80 3,444,760 15.57 1,584,849 14.41
Hotel, food and beverage

services 103,959 0.42 1,665 0.02 110,961 0.50 1,778 0.02
Transportation and
Telecommunication 1,233,853 4.96 932,398 8.75 1,172,317 5.30 736,976 6.70
Financial institutions 2,430,600 9.76 42,649 0.40 2,090,603 9.45 38,056 0.35
Real estate and renting

services 358,470 1.44 35,835 0.34 325,256 1.47 33,758 0.31
Self-employment services 617,751 2.48 65,754 0.62 610,338 2.76 110,414 1.00
Education services 17,621 0.07 1,304 0.01 23,752 0.11 4,018 0.04
Health and social services 264,000 1.06 4,749 0.04 252,125 1.14 13,309 0.12

Other 1,386,909 5.57 170,369 1.60 822,779 3.72 416,586 3.79
Total 24,895,729 100.00 10,652,461 100.00 22,126,363 100.00 10,993,538 100.00

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF PUBLICLY ANNOUNCED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH, SEE IN NOTE I. OF SECTION THREE

TÜRKİYE VAKIFLAR BANKASI TÜRK ANONIM ORTAKLIĞI AND ITS FINANCIAL SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND
FOR THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2016
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated.)

84

DISCLOSURE AND FOOTNOTES ON THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

III. INFORMATION AND DISCLOSURES RELATED TO CONSOLIDATED OFF-BALANCE SHEET
ITEMS (Continued)

4. Information on the non-cash loans classified as first and second group